

The Belfast Gazette Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1925.

Stormont Castle, Strandtown Belfast.

At a meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland held this 16th day of November, 1925, the Right Honourable William Moore, Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, the Right Honourable James Andrews, Lord Justice of Appeal of Northern Ireland, and Colonel the Right Honourable R. G. Sharman Crawford were sworn in as Lords Justices in Commission during the absence of His Grace the Governor of Northern Ireland.

Mr. James Taylor, Deputy Clerk of the Council, was in attendance.

The Lord Chief Justice and the Judges of Northern Ireland have appointed the following gentlemen as Commissioners for the Trial of Election Petitions under the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898 :-

John M'Gonigal, Esq., K.C. J. S. Baxter, Esq., K.C.

T. H. Maxwell, Esq., K.C.

They have also appointed the following as Registrars :-

S. E. Warnock, Esq.

M. G. Ellison, Esq.

Gerald Dougherty, Esq.

I, Henry Bruce Armstrong, His Majesty's Lieutenant for the County of Armagh, with the approval of His Grace the Governor of Northern Ireland, has been pleased to appoint Thomas Archibald Montgomery, of Milford, Armagh, in the County of Armagh, a Deputy Lieutenant for the said County of Armagh, his Commission bearing date the 16th day of November, 1925.

J. C. BOYLE, Clerk to the Lieutenancy.

SUPERANNUATION ACT (N.I.), 1921.

WARRANT regulating the Grant of Gratuities and Allowances under Section 1 of the Superannuation Act, 1887, as applied to the Civil Service of Northern Ireland by Section 1 of the Superannuation Act, 1921 (12 Geo. 5, C. 3 [Northern Ireland]

Notice is hereby given that the above-mentioned Warrant has been made by the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland in pursuance of the powers conferred on the Ministry by Section 1 of the Superannuation Act, 1887, as applied to the Civil Service of Northern Ireland by Section 1 of the Superannuation Act, 1921 (12 Geo. 5, C. 3) [Northern Ireland].

Copies of the Warrant can be purchased either direct, or through any bookseller, from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast. Price 2d net per copy.

TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

DRESSMAKING AND WOMEN'S LIGHT CLOTHING TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland, under the powers conferred on it by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, for the Dressmaking and Women's Light Clothing Trade in Northern Ireland, as defined in the Schedule to the Trade Boards (Dressmaking and Women's Light Clothing Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings and Meetings) Regulations, 1925, dated 20th May, 1925, hereby give notice that they propose to vary and to cancel minimum rates of wages for certain classes of male and female workers in the said trade.